(4) Commencing January 1, 2025, the capital effects resulting from adoption of the Current Expected Credit Losses (CECL)  methodology have been fully reflected in Citi's regulatory capital. For additional information,

see "Capital Resources—Regulatory Capital Treatment—Modified Transition of the Current Expected Credit Losses Methodology" in Citigroup's 2024 Annual Report on Form 10-K.
(5) For the composition of Citi's SLR, see page 22.
(6) TCE, RoTCE and Tangible book value per share are non-GAAP financial measures. See page 22 for a reconciliation of Tangible book value per share and Citi's average TCE to Citi's total average stockholders'

equity.
(7) Represents the year-over-year growth rate in basis points (bps) of Total revenues, net of interest expense less the year-over-year growth rate of Total operating expenses. Positive operating leverage indicates that

the revenue growth rate was greater than the expense growth rate.
Note:  Ratios and variance percentages are calculated based on the displayed amounts.
NM  Not meaningful.
Reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

Page 2

CITIGROUP CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(In millions of dollars)

   1Q25 Increase/
  1Q  2Q  3Q  4Q  1Q  (Decrease) from
   2024   2024   2024   2024   2025   4Q24   1Q24
Revenues

Interest income (including dividends)  $ 36,223  $ 35,987  $ 36,456  $ 35,047  $ 33,666  (4%)  (7%)
Interest expense   22,716   22,494   23,094   21,314   19,654  (8%)  (13%)

Net interest income (NII)   13,507   13,493   13,362   13,733   14,012  2%  4%

Commissions and fees   2,636   2,555   2,589   2,456   2,707  10%  3%
Principal transactions   3,274   2,874   3,219   2,286   3,921  72%  20%
Administrative and other fiduciary fees   1,037   1,046   1,059   992   1,045  5%  1%
Realized gains (losses) on sales of investments, net   115   23   72   118   121  3%  5%
Impairment losses on investments   (30)  (17)  (45)  (339)  (58) 83%  (93%)
Provision for credit losses on available-for-sale (AFS)

debt securities(1)   -  (4)  4   1  -  (100%)  -
Other revenue (loss)   477   62  (51)  218   (152) NM  NM

Total non-interest revenues (NIR)   7,509   6,539   6,847   5,732   7,584  32%  1%
Total revenues, net of interest expense   21,016   20,032   20,209   19,465   21,596  11%  3%

Provisions for credit losses and for benefits and claims

Net credit losses on loans   2,303   2,283   2,172   2,242   2,459  10%  7%
Credit reserve build / (release) for loans   119   76   210   321   102  (68%)  (14%)
Provision for credit losses on loans   2,422   2,359   2,382   2,563   2,561  -  6%
Provision for credit losses on held-to-maturity (HTM)

debt securities   10  (5)  50   (5)  (5) -  NM
Provision for credit losses on other assets   4   112   110   136   39  (71%)  NM
Policyholder benefits and claims   27   18   28   17   20  18%  (26%)
Provision for credit losses on unfunded lending

commitments   (98)  (8)  105  (118)  108  NM  NM
Total provisions for credit losses and for

benefits and claims(2)   2,365   2,476   2,675   2,593   2,723  5%  15%

Operating expenses

Compensation and benefits   7,673   6,888   7,058   6,923   7,464  8%  (3%)
Technology / communication   2,246   2,238   2,273   2,278   2,379  4%  6%
Premises and equipment   585   597   606   650   574  (12%)  (2%)
Advertising and marketing   228   280   282   323   250  (23%)  10%
Restructuring   225   36   9   (11)  (3) 73%  NM
Other operating   3,150   3,207   2,916   2,907   2,761  (5%)  (12%)

Total operating expenses   14,107   13,246   13,144   13,070   13,425  3%  (5%)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes   4,544   4,310  4,390   3,802   5,448  43%  20%
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   1,136   1,047  1,116   912   1,340  47%  18%

Income (loss) from continuing operations   3,408   3,263  3,274   2,890   4,108  42%  21%
Discontinued operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (1)  -  (1)  -   (1) NM  -
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   -   -   -   -   -  -  -

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of
taxes   (1)  -  (1)  -   (1) NM  -

Net income (loss) before attribution to noncontrolling

interests   3,407   3,263  3,273   2,890   4,107  42%  21%
Noncontrolling interests   36   46   35   34   43  26%  19%
Citigroup's net income (loss)  $ 3,371  $ 3,217 $ 3,238  $ 2,856  $ 4,064  42%  21%

(1) This presentation is in accordance with ASC 326, which requires the provision for credit losses on AFS debt securities to be included in revenue.
(2) This total excludes the provision for credit losses on AFS debt securities, which is disclosed separately above.

NM  Not meaningful.
Reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

Page 3

CITIGROUP CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(In millions of dollars)

   1Q25 Increase/
March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, March 31, (Decrease) from

 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025(1) 4Q24   1Q24
Assets